RECEIVED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

OCT 09 2018

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

TARIFF FILING OF SALT RIVER ELECTRIC)	
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION TO)	CASE NO.
DISCONTINUE ITS RESIDENTIAL)	2018-00251
MARKETING RATE)	

Pursuant to the original order of the Public Service commission dated July 30, 2018 for case 2018-00251, Salt River Electric requests that the Commission dispense with a formal hearing and requests that the case be submitted to the Commission based on the record.

Additionally, Salt River Electric would request that should the Commission find that the tariff is to be removed that the date be delayed from the original request of January 1, 2019 until May 1, 2019 in order to avoid a change during the Winter heating season.

I, Tim Sharp, President and CEO of Salt River Electric Cooperative Corporation, hereby certify that the above request to the Commission is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

SALT RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORP.

Tim Sharp, President and CEO

STATE OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF NELSON

Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>8th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2018, by Tim Sharp,

President and CEO of Salt River Electric Cooperative Corporation, to be his voluntary act and deed and that of Salt River Electric Cooperative Corporation.

Notary Public KY State at Large

My Commission Expires: March 21, 2019

I.D. No. <u>529547</u>